
District I
1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 
District II
811 S. First St., Artesia, NM 88210 
District III
1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410 
District IV
1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505

HOBBS OCD
State of New Mexico

Energy Minerals and Natural Resour^s^ 2 2 2014
Oil Conservation Division 

1220 South St. Francis Dr. RECEIVED 
Santa Fe, NM 87505

93XK I5S5I5U51?

^3^

Form C-141
Revised August 8,2011

Submit 1 Copy to appropriate District Office in 
accordance with 19.15.29 NMAC.

Release Notification and Corrective Action
OPERATOR D Initial Report Final Report

Name of Company Qxy Permian Ltd. Contact Chancev Summers
Address 1017 W. Stanolind Rd, Hobbs, NM 88240 Telephone No. (575) 397-8216
Facility Name Lee Stebbins A & B Battery Facility Type Gathering

Surface Owner Wayne Henson Mineral Owner API No.

LOCATION OF RE1LEASE

Unit Letter Section Township Range Feet from the North/South Line Feet from the East/West Line County

J 5 22S 37E Lea County, NM

Latitude N 32,42° Longitude VVLQ3.190

NATURE OF RELEASE

Type of Release Oil and produced water Volume of Release
6 bbls oil and 8 bbls water

Volume Recovered

0 bbls

Source of Release Gas sales line froze & popped off valve on heater Date and Hour of Occurrence 
12/09/2913

Date and Hour of Discovery

Was Immediate Notice Given?
123 Yes Q No C] Not Required

If YES, To Whom?
Geoffrey Leking- NMOCD; Jennifer Van Curen- BLM

By Whom? Chancev Summers Date and Hour 12/10/2013 67 9:53 am

Was a Watercourse Reached?
□ Yes (2 No

IfYES, Volume Impacting the Watercourse.

If a Watercourse was Impacted, Describe Fully.*

Describe Cause of Problem and Remedial Action Taken.*

The gas sales line froze and popped of the Kitnray valve on the heater causing 6 bbls of oil and 8 bbls of produced water to leak onto the ground. No fluid 
were recovered and the valve was put back on the heater.

Describe Area Affected and Cleanup Action Taken.*

The affected areas are approximately 3’ x 15' on location and 9’ x 16’ off location. Remediation was completed in accordance with the remediation plan 
approved by Geoffrey Leking ofNMOCD via email on 02/24/2014 and by Jennifer Van Curen of the BLM via email on 02/24/2014.

I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to NMOCD rules and 
regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger 
public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the NMOCD marked as "Final Report" does not relieve the operator of liability 
should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to ground water, surface water, human health 
or the environment. In addition, NMOCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other 
federal, state, or local Jaws and/or-r-eetilaltaas..

- Signature: —1 ------------

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

Approved by Environmental Specialist:
Printed Name: Chancev Summers

Title: HES Specialist Approval Date: Expiration Date:

E-mail Address: Chancey.Summers67oxv.com Conditions of Approval:
Attached □

Date: Phone: (575) 397-8216

* Attach Additional Sheets If Necessary
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1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs. NM 88240 
District II
811 S. First St.. Artesia. N\1 88210 
District III
1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec. NM 87410 
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State of New Mexico HOBBS OCD 
Energy Minerals and Natural Resources

Form C-141
Revised August 8,2011

Oil Conservation DivisioAPR 2 2 
1220 South St. Francis Dr.

Release Notification and Corrective Action

1 Copy to appropriate District Office in 
accordance with 19.15.29 NMAC.

OPERATOR Initial Report 0 Final Report

Name of Company Oxy Permian Ltd. Contact Chancey Summers
Address 1017 W. Stanolind Rd, Hobbs, NM 88240 Telephone No. (575)397-8216
Facility Name Lee Stebbins A & B Battery Facility Type Gathering

Surface Owner Wayne Henson Mineral Owner API No.

LOCATION OF RELEASE
Unit Letter Section Township Range Feet from the North/South Line Feet from the East/West Line County

J 5 22S 37E Lea County. NM

Latitude N 32.42° Longitude W1Q3.190

NATURE OF RELEASE
Type of Release Oil and produced water Volume of Release

6 bbls oil and 8 bbls water
Volume Recovered
Obbls

Source of Release Gas sales line froze &. popped off valve on heater Date and Hour of Occurrence 
12/09/2013

Date and Hour of Discovery

Was Immediate Notice Given?

0 Yes □ No 0 Not Required

If YES, To Whom?
Geoffrey Leking- NMOCD; Jennifer Van Curen- BLM

By Whom? Chancey Summers DateandHour 12/10/2013 (fr 9:53 am
Was a Watercourse Reached?

0 Yes 0 No

If YES, Volume Impacting the Watercourse.

If a Watercourse was impacted. Describe Fully.*

Describe Cause of Problem and Remedial Action Taken.*

The gas sales line froze and popped of (he Kimray valve on the heater causing 6 bbls of oil and 8 bbls of produced water to leak onto the ground. No fluid 
were recovered and the valve was put back on the healer.

Describe Area Affccicd and Cleanup Action Taken.*

The affected areas are approximately 3' x 15' on location and 9' x 16' off location. Remediation will be completed in accordance with a remediation plan 
approved by NMOCD and the BLM.

1 hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to NMOCD rules and 
regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger 
public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the NMOCD marked as "Final Report" does not relieve the operator of liability 
should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to ground water, surface water, human health 
or the environment. In addition, NMOCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other 
federal, state, or local laws and/or regultmoos.

Signature: .—— S

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

Approved by Environmental Specialist:
Printed Name: Chancey Summers

Title: HES Specialist Approval Date: Expiration Date:

E-mail Address: Chancev.Summcrstfroxv.com Conditions of Approval:
Attached 0

Date: /£' ( f’" f 3* Phone: (575)397-8216

* Attach Additional Sheets If Necessary
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1625 N. French Dr., Hohbs. NM $8240 
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811 S. First Si.. Artcsia. NM 88210 
District 111
1000 Rio Brazos Road. Aztec, NM 87410 
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State of New Mexico 
Energy Minerals and Natural Resources

Oil Conservation Division 
1220 South St. Francis Dr. 

Santa Fe, NM 87505

Form C-141
Revised August 8, 2011

Submit I Copy to appropriate District Office in 
accordance with 19.15.29 NMAC.

Release Notification and Corrective Action

OPERATOR 1 Initial Report □ Final Report

Name of Company OxV Permian Ltd. Contact Chancey Summers
Address 1017 W. Stanolind Rd, Hobbs. NM 88240 Telephone No. (575)397-8216
Facility Name Lee Stebbins A & B Battery Facility Type Gathering

Surface Owner Wayne Henson Mineral Owner API No.

LOCATION OF RE LEASE
Unit Letter Section Township Range Feet from the North/South Line Feet from the East/West Line County

J 5 22S 37E Lea County, NM

Latitude N 32.42° Longitude W1Q3.190

NATURE OF RELEASE
Type of Release Oil and produced water Volume of Release

6 bbls oil and 8 bbls water
Volume Recovered
0 bbls

Source of Release Gas sales line froze & popped off valve on heater Date and Hour of Occurrence 
12/09/2013

Date and Hour of Discovery

Was Immediate Notice Given?
O Yes O No 0 Not Required

If YES, To Whom?
Geoffrey Leking- NMOCD; Jennifer Van Curen- BLM

By Whom? Chaneev Summers Date and Hour 12/10/2013 (frJ 9:53 am
Was a Watercourse Reached?

□ Yes 0 No
If YES, Volume Impacting the Watercourse.

If a Watercourse was Impacted, Describe Fully.*

Describe Cause of Problem and Remedial Action Taken.*

The gas sales line froze and popped of the Kimruy valve on the heater causing 6 bbls of oil and 8 bbls of produced water to leak onto the ground. No fluid 
were recovered and the valve was put back on the heater.

Describe Area Affected and Cleanup Action Taken.*

The affected areas arc approximately 3' x 15* on location and 9* x 16’ off location. Remediation will be completed in accordance with a remediation plan 
approved by NMOCD and the BLM.

1 hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to NMOCD rules and 
regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger 
public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the NMOCD marked as "Final Report" does not relieve the operator of liability 
should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to ground water, surface water, human health 
or the environment. In addition, NMOCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other 
federal, state, or local laws and/or regulations.

Signature: ---------

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

Approved by Environmental Specialist:
Printed Name: Chaneev Summers

Title: HES Specialist Approval Date: Expiration Date:

E-mail Address: Chniicrv.SuinmersffrJoxv.com Conditions of Approval: Attached Q

Date: / 3> Phone: (575)397-8216
* Attach Additional Sheets If Necessary





HOBBS OCD
Closure Report ?3XK is 35151*51$

APR 2 2 2014

Based on the completion of the remediation plan as agreed upon, BBC International 

requests closure approval from NMOCD.

Cliff Brunson, President of BBC International Inc. 04/18/2014

DEC 2 % 2015
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oratories
DINAL

PHONE (575) 393-2326 0 101 E. MARLAND 0 HOBBS, NM 88240

February 10, 2014

Cliff Brunson

BBC International, Inc.

P.O. Box 805 

Hobbs, NM 88241

RE: LEE STEBBINS A & B BATTERY

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 02/05/14 8:35.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-13-5. Accreditation 

applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. Ail accredited analytes are denoted by 
an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at 
www.tcea.texas.aov/field/ga/lab accred certif.html.

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)

Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (VI, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original 
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Celey D. Keene

Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page 1 of 11 |





OCARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 0 101 E. MARLAND 0 HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:
BBC International, Inc.

Cliff Brunson

P.0. Box 805

Hobbs NM, 88241

Fax To: (575) 397-0397

Received: 02/05/2014 Sampling Date:

Reported: 02/10/2014 Sampling Type:

Project Name: LEE STEBBINS A & B BATTERY Sampling Condition:

Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By:

Project Location: NON E GIVEN

Sample ID: SP 1 @ 1' (H400352-01)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS S-04

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Benzene* <0.500 0.500 02/06/2014 ND 2.25 113 2.00 1.30

Toluene* 1.56 0.500 02/06/2014 ND 2.20 110 2.00 1.10

Ethylbenzene* 5.79 0.500 02/06/2014 ND 2.18 109 2.00 0.773

Total Xylenes* 21.9 1.50 02/06/2014 ND 6.32 105 6.00 0.682

Total BTEX 29.3 3.00 02/06/2014 ND

Surmgale: 4-Bivmofluombenzene (P1D 160% S9.4-I26

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method 8lank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Chloride <16.0 16.0 02/07/2014 ND 416 104 400 0.00

TPH 801SM mg/kg Analyzed By: ms

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

GRO C6-C10 521 50,0 02/06/2014 ND 201 100 200 2.25

DRO >C10-C28 1940 50.0 02/06/2014 ND 194 97.0 200 1.81

Surrogate: l-Chlorooctane 136% 65.2-140

Surrogate: i-Chlorooctadecane 125 % 63.6-154

02/04/2014

Soil

Cool & Intact 

Jodi Henson

Cardinal Laboratories *= Accredited Analyte

PLEASE MOTE: Liu4fy and Damages. CarmTs fcattty art Oert1* exduav* rvmetfy for any 4aim artsng, whether based n contract or rot. fftal be Iciwed to oe amount by dent for analyse. Al daims, rdudng those fa negbgme »>d

any other cause whatsoever snal be deemed wwed unless made in wntsng ano received by Cardnai witran tftrty (30) days after cornelecon of the applicable service. In no event shal Cardinal be bade for inodwtal or conseouaioal damages,

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits ncurred by dient, its subsidies, affiliates or successors anang out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, tegardess of whether such 

daim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except m full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page 2 of 11 |





CV CAR D I INI A L
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 9 101 E. MARIAND 0 HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:
BBC International, Inc.

Cliff Brunson

P.0. Box 805

Hobbs NM, 88241

Fax To: (575) 397-0397

Received:

Reported:

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location:

02/05/2014

02/10/2014

LEE STEBBINS A & B BATTERY 

NONE GIVEN 

NONE GIVEN

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By:

02/04/2014

Soil

Cool 8i Intact 

Jodi Henson

Sample ID: SP 1 @ 3* (H400352-02)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 02/06/2014 ND 2.25 113 2.00 1.30

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 02/06/2014 ND 2.20 110 2.00 1.10

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 02/06/2014 ND 2.18 109 2.00 0.773

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0,150 02/06/2014 ND 6.32 105 6.00 0.682

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 02/06/2014 ND

Surrogate: 4-Bromofhiorobeuzene (PIL 116% 89.4-126

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP

Analyte Result Reporting Limit - Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Chloride <16.0 16.0 02/07/2014 ND 416 104 400 0,00

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: ms

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 02/06/2014 ND 201 100 200 2.25

DRO >C10-C28 10.3 10.0 02/06/2014 ND 194 97.0 200 1.81

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 95.7 % 65.2-140

Surrogate: l-Chlorooctailecaue 99.5 % 63.6-154

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's “.elusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to tne amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and

any otner cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made m writing and received by Cardinal vntnn thirty (30) days after completion ol die abatable service. In no event trial Cardinal be liable lor incidental «r consequential damages,

including, without fenDOon, business Interruptions, loss ol use, or loss ol profits ncurred by dent, its subsidiaries, afflbeces or successors arising out of or related to the performance ol me services hereunoer by CarOnO, reganless of wnemer such 

aaun rs based updn any ol me above stated reasons or otherwise, ftesuts relate only to me samples idenofteo above, TTes report shal not be reproduced eveept in fol yarn written approval ol Cvdaial Laboratories.

d^V^rtwl ------'

4>

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page 3 of 11 |





riCARDINAL

Laborato ries
PHONE (575) 393-2326 e 101 E. MARLAND 0 HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:
BBC International, Inc.

Cliff Brunson

P.0. Box 805

Hobbs NM, 88241

Fax To: (575) 397-0397

Received: 

Reported: 

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location:

02/05/2014

02/10/2014

LEE STEBBINS A & B BATTERY 

NONE GIVEN 

NONE GIVEN

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By:

02/04/2014

Soil

Cool & Intact 

Jodi Henson

Sample ID: SP 1 @ 5' (H400352-03)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 02/06/2014 ND 2.25 113 2.00 1.30

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 02/06/2014 ND 2.20 no 2.00 1.10

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 02/06/2014 ND 2.18 109 2.00 0.773

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 02/06/2014 ND 6.32 105 6.00 0.682

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 02/06/2014 ND

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIC 115% 89.4-126

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Chloride <16.0 16.0 02/07/2014 ND 416 104 400 0.00

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: ms

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 02/06/2014 ND 201 100 200 2.25

DRO >C10-C28 <10,0 10.0 02/06/2014 ND 194 97.0 200 1.81

Surrogate: 1 -Chlorooctaue 101 % 65.2-140

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctudecane 105% 63.6-154

Cardinal Laboratories *-Accredited Analyte

PLEASE MOTE: baW.ty and Oamages. Cardinal's tottry and diene's exdusve remedy for any dan ammg, whether based n contract or tort shafl be birred to the amount p»d by dent for analyses, at dans, ndudrg those fer negigente and

any other cause «mae©ever shai be deemed waived unless made in wnong and received by Cardeui within thirty (30) days after comrfeoon of the applcabte service. In no event shal Cardraf be back for inoderttal or consequenwl damages,

induing, wehcu hirittbcri, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of proto reurred bv cbent, <S subsidiaries, affifeetes or successor arising out of er related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, leganfess of whether such 

daim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples idenofied above. This report shal not be reproduced except in ftjll with written approval of Cardinal laboratories,

4^

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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OCARDI l\l/\L_
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 0 101 E. MARLAND 0 HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:
BBC International, Inc.

Cliff Brunson

P.0. Box 805

Hobbs NM, 88241

Fax To: (575) 397-0397

Received:

Reported:

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location:

02/05/2014

02/10/2014

LEE STEBBINS A & B BATTERY 

NONE GIVEN 

NONE GIVEN

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By:

02/04/2014

Soil

Cool & Intact 

Jodi Henson

Sample ID: SP 1 @ 6' (H400352-04)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 02/06/2014 ND 2.25 113 2.00 1.30

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 02/06/2014 ND 2.20 no 2.00 1.10

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 02/06/2014 ND 2.18 109 2.00 0.773

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 02/06/2014 ND 6.32 105 6.00 0.682

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 02/06/2014 ND

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIC 115 % 89.4-126

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Chloride <16.0 16.0 02/07/2014 ND 416 104 400 0.00

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: ms

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 02/06/2014 ND 201 100 200 2.25

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 02/06/2014 ND 194 97.0 200 1.81

Surrogate: 1 -Chlorooctane 96.4 % 65.2-140

Surrogate: 1 •Chlorooctadecane 97.0% 63.6-154

Cardinal Laboratories *= Accredited Analyte

PLEASE WTE: U*M*y an} Damages. Caronars fcattity and dent's «*Ou$rve remedy for ary d*im ansng, wtietter based i> contract or tort, shaI be tmcted to die amount p*d by cfcert fcr analyses, ail daims, ridudirtg those For neghgaice and

ary other cause whaBoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardial within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. (n no event shaB Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use. or loss of profits reuned by client, its subsidies, affiliates or successors ansing out of or related to the performance of the services htfeunser by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall rot be reproduced except m full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| - Page 5 of 11 |





PHONE (575) 393-2326 9 101 E. MARLAND 0 HOBBS, NM 88240

CARDI NAL
Laborato ries

Analytical Results For:
BBC International, Inc.

Cliff Brunson

P.0. Box 805

Hobbs NM, 88241

Fax To: (575) 397-0397

Received: 

Reported: 

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location:

02/05/2014

02/10/2014

LEE STEBBINS A 8t B BATTERY 

NONE GIVEN 

NONE GIVEN

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By:

02/04/2014

Soil

Cool & Intact 

Jodi Henson

Sample ID: SP 2 @ 1' (H400352-05)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS S-04

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Benzene* <0.500 0.500 02/07/2014 ND 2.43 122 2.00 3.13

Toluene* 1.33 0.500 02/07/2014 ND 2.40 120 2.00 2.55

Ethylbenzene* 3.56 0.500 02/07/2014 ND 2.39 120 2.00 2.18

Total Xylenes* 25.2 1.50 02/07/2014 ND 7.06 118 6.00 1.17

Total BTEX 30.1 3.00 02/07/2014 ND

Surrogate: 4-BromoJluoroben:ene (PIC 169% 89.4-126

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Chloride <16.0 16.0 02/07/2014 ND 416 104 400 0.00

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: ms S-04

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method BJank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

GRO C6-C10 688 50.0 02/06/2014 ND 201 100 200 2.25

DRO >C10-C28 2370 50.0 02/06/2014 ND 194 97.0 200 1.81

Surrogate: l-Chlorooctaue 154 % 65.2-140

Surrogate: 1 -Chlorooctadecane 14$ % 63.6-154

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE MOTE: Uao4s, and Damages. Caitiff** bae*tv and cfents «*du»ve remedy for any daim answg, whether based n contract or tort, shal be knted tn the smount p»d by cbent for analyses. ** daims, ndudng those fcr negkgwce v>d

any other cause whatsoever snal be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after comptoon of the apH«aWe service. In no event shall C*dmal Be liable for incidental or consequental damages,

including, without lirmatwi, business mterrupbort, loss of use, or loss of profits ncurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related » Che performance of Che services hereunder by Cardinal, legarcfless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. Thus report shall not be reproduced except m full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

Page 6 of 11





(^CARDINAL
^^1 Laboratories

PHONE (57S) 393-2326•101 E. MARLAND • HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:
BBC International, Inc.

Cliff Brunson

P.0. Box 805

Hobbs NM, 88241

Fax To: (575) 397-0397

Received: 02/05/2014 Sampling Date:

Reported: 02/10/2014 Sampling Type:

Project Name: LEE STEBBINS A & B BATTERY Sampling Condition:

Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By:

Project Location: NONE GIVEN

Sample ID: SP 2 @ 3' (H400352-06)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Benzene* <0,050 0.050 02/07/2014 ND 2.43 122 2.00 3.13

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 02/07/2014 ND 2.40 120 2.00 2.55

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 02/07/2014 ND 2.39 120 2.00 2.18

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 02/07/2014 ND 7.06 118 6.00 1.17

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 02/07/2014 ND

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobeuzene (PIL US% 89.4-126

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Chloride <16.0 16.0 02/07/2014 ND 416 104 400 0.00

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: ms

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 02/06/2014 ND 201 100 200 2.25

DRO >C10-C28 14.7 10.0 02/06/2014 ND 194 97.0 200 1.81

Surrogate: /-Chlorooctaite 94.1% 65.2-140

Sunvgate: l-Chlorooctadecane 97.7% 63.6-154

02/04/2014

Soil

Cool 8a Intact 

Jodi Henson

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: liability and Damages. Cardinal^ liability and client's exdusrve remedy for any claim arising, whether based m contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. AJI claims, mdudmg those for negligence and

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made m writing and received by Cardinal within chirr/ (30) days after compfebon of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be ItaMe for incidental or consequential damages,

inducing, without fcmitabcr*, business intemipoons, toss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affifcates or successors arising out of or related to Ore performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardess of wftetter such 

daim is based upon any of tfie above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples derated above. This report sftal not be reproduced except <n fufl with written spcwal of C*dnal Laboratories.

&

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page 7 of 11 |





OCA R D I NAL
Laborato ries

PHONE (575) 393-2326 * 101 E. MARLAND 9 H088S, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:
BBC International, Inc.

Cliff Brunson

P.0. Box 805

Hobbs NM, 88241

Fax To: (575) 397-0397

Received: 02/05/2014 Sampling Date:

Reported: 02/10/2014 Sampling Type:

Project Name: LEE STEBBINS A & B BATTERY • Sampling Condition:

Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By:

Project Location: NONE GIVEN

Sample ID: SP 2 @ 5’ (H400352-07)
BTEX 80218 mg/kg Analyzed By: MS

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 02/10/2014 ND 2.28 114 2,00 3.13

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 02/10/2014 ND 2.24 112 2.00 3.10

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 02/10/2014 ND 2.23 111 2.00 2.89

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 02/10/2014 ND 6.50 108 6.00 2.95

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 02/10/2014 ND

Surrogate: 4-BtonioJluorobetizene (PIC 118% 89.4-126

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Chloride <16.0 16.0 02/07/2014 ND 416 104 400 0.00

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: ms

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 02/06/2014 ND 201 100 200 2.25

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 02/06/2014 ND 194 97.0 200 1.81

Surrogate: l-CMorooctane 94.1 % 65.2-140

Surrogate: I-Chlorooctadecana 97.8% 63.6-154

02/04/2014

Soil

Cool & Intact 

Jodi Henson

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: iMtutity And Damages. Cardinal's Itabtoy and (tents eiOvSfvt remedy fcr any daim arising, whether used n centred or co«t, shal be imrtM to tne amount paid fry aertt for analyses. Afl claims, ndudng tfiose fee negftgwce and

any «her cause whatsoever shal be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Crtnal within Bwry (30} days after compfeoon of the aptfeatte service. In no event tfial Crteial be latte for modental e* coreequential damages,

metudwg, w«hou fcnruoon, busness intempoons, loss of or loss of prates ncurred by dent, iB subsdanes, affixes or pjceessdrs ansrtg out of or related to the performance of me services hereur^er by Cardinal, regardess of whethe suO>

dam is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise, Rt&Jts relate only to the samdes identified above. Thtj report shal rw be reproduced except in fufl with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page 8 of 11 |





PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

CARDI
Laboratories

Analytical Results For:
BBC International, Inc.

Cliff Brunson

P.0. Box 805

Hobbs NM, 88241

Fax To: (575) 397-0397

Received:

Reported:

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location:

02/05/2014

02/10/2014

LEE STEBBINS A & B BATTERY 

NONE GIVEN 

NONE GIVEN

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By:

02/04/2014

Soil

Cool 8i Intact 

Jodi Henson

Sample ID: SP 2 @ 6' (H400352-08)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 02/10/2014 ND 2.28 114 2.00 3.13

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 02/10/2014 ND 2.24 112 2.00 3.10

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 02/10/2014 ND 2.23 111 2.00 ■ 2.89

Total Xylenes* <0,150 0.150 02/10/2014 ND 6.50 108 6.00 2.95

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 02/10/2014 ND

Surrogate: 4-BromoJlitorobenzene (PIL 118% 89.4-126

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Chloride <16.0 16.0 02/07/2014 ND 416 104 400 0.00

TPH 6015M mg/kg Analyzed By: ms

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 02/06/2014 ND 201 100 200 2.25

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 02/06/2014 ND 194 97.0 200 1.81

Surrogate: I-Chloroociane 88.4% 65.2-140

Surrogate: l-Chiorooctudecane 89.7% 63.6-154

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PICASC NOTT: tiiMity ana D«m*9cs. CarorvaTs bat?y ana ckenc’s e*ciuv*e remedy for ary claim arising. whether based n contract or ton, shad be Imted to the amount p»a by dent for analyse. el daurs, nicr>9 tnoee for negftgence ana

any other cause whatsoever shal be deemed waived unless made to wntng and received by Cardnal wtrm chuty (30) days after corntfebon of the opctoaMe service. In no event snal Cardstat be baote for nodental or consequential damaqes,

irvckrtng, without irntabon, business intenupoors, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by diem, its subsidies, iff*ate* or successors anerg out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Canlnal, regardess of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise, Results relate only to the samples idenofed above. This report snal not oe reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardrel laboratories,

■3

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page 9 of 11 |





PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

CARDINAL
Laborato ries

Notes and Definitions

S-04 The surrogate recovery for this sample is outside of established control limits due to a sample matrix effect.

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

RPD Relative Percent Difference

* * Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below.

««« Insufficient time to reach temperature.

Chloride by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C 

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: baWfry And Damages. Canard's MMitv and client's e*dusrve remedy for any deim anting, whether based n contract or tort. $ha| o< limited to die amount pad by cfcent for analyses,

any otter cause whatsoever snal be deemed waived unless made in wntmg and received by Cardnal wstun thirty (30) days after completion of vie applicable service. In no event snail Cardinal be

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss Of profits incurred by diem, its Subsiding, affiliates or successors ansmg out of Or related to the performance of the services hen

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otterwse, Results relate only to the samples identified above, This report snail not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratones.

*= Accredited Analyte

aj daims, nduding those for negligence and 

able for incidental or consequential damages, 

*ider by Cardinal, regardless of whether sudi

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page 10 of 11 |
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Kathy Purvis

From: Leking, Geoffrey R, EMNRD <GeoffreyR.Leking@state.nm.us>
Sent: Monday, February 24, 2014 7:32 AM
To: Cliff P. Brunson
Cc: C J Summers; Ken Swinney; Jennifer Gilkey; Kathy Purvis
Subject: RE: Oxy-Lee Stebbins A & B Battery-Remediation Plan

Cliff

The above referenced remediation plan is approved per your submittal and our meeting of February 21, 2014. Thank 

you.

Geoffrey Leking

Environmental Specialist
NMOCD-Hobbs
1625 N. French Drive
Hobbs, NM 88240
Office: (575) 393-6161 Ext. 113
Cell: (575) 399-2990
email: geoffrevr,leking(5) state.nm. us

From: Cliff P. Brunson fmailto:cbrunson@bbcinternational.coml 
Sent: Sunday, February 23, 2014 5:59 PM 
To: Leking, Geoffrey R, EMNRD
Cc: C J Summers; Ken Swinney; Jennifer Gilkey; Kathy Purvis 
Subject: Oxy-Lee Stebbins A & B Battery-Remediation Plan

Geoff,

This e-mail is to confirm our conversation on February 21, 2014 about the remediation plan for the above referenced site. I 

have attached the materials that we used in our discussion. As discussed, Oxy will excavate to a depth of 1.5 feet across the 

entire leak area as depicted on the attached site diagram. The site will then be backfilled with clean soil.

If you would please e-mail your concurrence with this remediation plan, it would be greatly appreciated.

Thanks, Cliff

Cliff P. Brunson, CEI.CRS 

President
BBC International, Inc.
World-Wide Environmental Specialists 

Mailing Address:

P. 0. Box 805

Hobbs, NM 88241-0805 USA 
Shipping Address:

1324 W. Marland St.

Hobbs, NM 88240 USA 
Phone: (575) 397-6388 

Fax: (575) 397-0397

E-Mail: cbrunson(5)bbcinternational.com 

********************************************

1





Confidentiality Notice: This electronic transmission (and any attached documents) is intended only for the person(s) to whom it is addressed and may contain information that is privileged, 

confidential, or otherwise protected from disclosure. If you have received this transmission in error, please immediately notify the sender by e-mail or by telephone call to (575) 397-6388 for 

handling instructions. Any disclosure or distribution of the contents of this transmission by anyone other than the named recipient(s) is strictly prohibited. 

**************************** ****** **********

2





JCath^PurvIs

From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:
Subject:

Van Curen, Jennifer <jvancure@blm.gov>
Monday, February 24, 2014 7:21 AM 
Cliff P. Brunson
C J Summers; Ken Swinney; Jennifer Gilkey; Kathy Purvis 
Re: Oxy-Lee Stebbins A & B Battery-Remediation Plan

Approved

JENNIFER E VAN CUREN
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION SPECIALIST
DOI-BLM-CARLSBAD FIELD OFFICE
320 E GREENE ST. CARLSBAD, NM 88220
OFFICE- 575-234-5905
CELL - 575-361-0042
FAX - 575-234-5927

On Sun, Feb 23, 2014 at 5:57 PM, Cliff P. Brunson <cbrunson@bbcintemational.com> wrote:
Jennifer,

This e-mail is to request the BLM's approval for the following remediation plan for the above referenced site. I have attached 
the materials that pertain to the site and the plan. This plan has already been approved by Geoff Leking of the NMOCD. Oxy 
will excavate to a depth of 1.5 feet across the entire leak area as shown on the diagram. The area will then be backfilled with 
clean soil.

If you would please e-mail your concurrence with this remediation plan, it would be greatly appreciated. If you have any 
questions, please let us know.

Thanks, Cliff

Cliff P. Brunson, CEI, CRS 
President
BBC International, Inc.
World-Wide Environmental Specialists 

Mailing Address:

P. O. Box 80S
Hobbs, NM 88241-0805 USA 
Shipping Address:
1324 W. Marland St.

Hobbs, NM 88240 USA 
Phone: (575)397-6388 

Fax: (575) 397-0397
E-Mail: cbrunson(5)bbcinternational.com

********************************************
Confidentiality Notice: This electronic transmission (and any attached documents) is intended only for the person(s) to whom it is addressed and may contain information that is privileged, 
conf dential, or otherwise protected from disclosure. If you have received this transmission in error, please immediately notify the sender by e-mail or by telephone call to (575) 397-6388 for 
handling instructions. Any disclosure or distribution of the contents of this transmission by anyone other than the named recipient(s) is strictly prohibited.

********************************************
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r*CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393*2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND 0 HOBBS, NM 88240

February 10, 2014

Cliff Brunson

BBC International, Inc.

P.0. Box 805 

Hobbs, NM 88241

RE: LEE STEBBINS A & B BATTERY

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 02/05/14 8:35.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-13-5. Accreditation 

applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted by 

an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at 

www.tceQ.texas.gov/field/Qa/lab accred certif.html.

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)

Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)

Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (VI, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original 

chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Celey D. Keene

Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page 1 of 11 |





flCARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 9 101 E. MARLAND 9 HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:
BBC International, Inc.

Cliff Brunson

P.0. Box 805

Hobbs NM, 88241

Fax To: (575) 397-0397

Received:

Reported:

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location:

02/05/2014

02/10/2014

LEE STEBBINS A & B BATTERY 

NONE GIVEN 

NONE GIVEN

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By:

02/04/2014

Soil

Cool & Intact 

Jodi Henson

Sample ID: SP 1 @ 1’ (H400352-01)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS S-04

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank 6S % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Benzene* <0.500 0.500 02/06/2014 ND 2.25 113 2.00 1.30

Toluene* 1.56 0.500 02/06/2014 ND 2.20 110 2.00 1.10

Ethylbenzene* 5.79 0.500 02/06/2014 ND 2.18 109 2.00 0.773

Total Xylenes* 21.9 1.50 02/06/2014 ND 6.32 105 6.00 0.682

Total BTEX 29.3 3.00 02/06/2014 ND

Surrogate: 4-Bromojhtoroben:ene (PIC 160% S9.4-126

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Chloride <16.0 16.0 02/07/2014 ND 416 104 ' 400 0.00

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: ms

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

GRO C6-C10 521 50.0 02/06/2014 ND 201 100 200 2.25

DRO >C10-C28 1940 50.0 02/06/2014 ND 194 97.0 200 1.81

Surrogate: l-Chlorooctane 136% 65.2-140

Surrogate: l-Chlorooctailecane 125 % 63.6-154

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

Pl£AS£ NOTE: LaMffy ard Damages. Cardmaf* Kattty and cfeent's exdusfve remedy tor any 4aim whathar based r> contact or tort, shad be lirvtM to m« amount pad by cbent tor analyses. 41 rtdudng those to riegbgence *>d

any omer cause whatsoever Ml be deemed waived unless made in wnbng and received by Cardmal weton ttoity (30) days after comptebon of me apfritacte service. (n no event shaf Cardnal be Mbk to incidental or consequential damages,

including, wenout bnutation, business interrupwms, loss of use, or loss of profits rcurred by chant, its subvenes, affiliates or successors ansmg ou of or related to me performance of me services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results rebate only to me samples identified above. This report snail not be reproduced except m full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page 2 of 11 |





PHONE (57S) 393-2326•101 E. MARLAND 4 HOBBS, NM 88240

CAR D I l\l/\L_
Laboratories

Analytical Results For:
BBC International, Inc.

Cliff Brunson

P.0. Box 805

Hobbs NM, 88241

Fax To: (575) 397-0397

Received: 

Reported: 

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location:

02/05/2014

02/10/2014

LEE STEBBINS A & B BATTERY 

NONE GIVEN 

NONE GIVEN

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By:

02/04/2014

Soil

Cool & Intact 

Jodi Henson

Sample ID: SP 1 @ 3’ (H400352-02)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 02/06/2014 ND 2.25 113 2.00 1.30

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 02/06/2014 ND 2.20 110 2.00 1.10

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 02/06/2014 ND 2.18 109 2.00 0.773

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 02/06/2014 ND 6.32 105 6.00 0.682

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 02/06/2014 ND

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIC 116% 89.4-126

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Chloride <16.0 16.0 02/07/2014 ND 416 104 400 0.00

TPH 8015M mg/kg . Analyzed By: ms

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 02/06/2014 ND 201 100 200 2.25

DRO >C10-C28 10.3 10.0 02/06/2014 ND 194 97.0 200 1.81

Surrogate: l-Chlorooclane 95.7% 65.2-140

Surrogate: I-Chloroociadecane 99.5% 63.6-154

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE MOTE: Liability and Oarages. Cardinal's llat-Ntv and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether Oased ai conwct or tort, shell « limited to die amount paid by diem for analyses, AJi claims, nduding those for negligence and

any Oder cause whatsoever shal be deemed warred unless made m wrong and received by Cardnal within thirty (X) days after cornel ebon of the applicable service. In no event shal Cardinal be table for modeital or cavsepuentul damages,

mduOng, without Imtaaort, business intemipoors, loss of use, a loss of profits ncurred by dent, to ftibsiflares, affibates or successors ansng out of or related id the performance of the services hereunder Dy Carttnal, rtQirtfess of wheth« such

tj*m is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above, ttk report shal not be reproduced except hi fiJ with written approval of Cardnal Laboratories.

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page 3 of 11 |





flCARDI INI A L
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 0 101 E. MARLAND 0 HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:
BBC International, Inc.

Cliff Brunson

P.0. Box 805

Hobbs NM, 88241

Fax To: (575) 397-0397

Received:

Reported:

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location:

02/05/2014

02/10/2014

LEE STEBBINS A & B BATTERY 

NONE GIVEN 

NONE GIVEN

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By:

02/04/2014

Soil

Cool 8t Intact 

Jodi Henson

Sample ID: SP 1 @ 5' (H400352-03)
BTEX 80218 mg/kg . Analyzed By: MS

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 02/06/2014 ND 2.25 113 2.00 1.30

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 02/06/2014 ND 2.20 110 2.00 1.10

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 02/06/2014 ND 2.18 109 2.00 0.773

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 02/06/2014 ND 6.32 105 6.00 0.682

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 02/06/2014 ND

Surrogate: 4-BromoJluorobenzene (P1L 115% 89.4-126

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Chloride <16.0 16.0 02/07/2014 ND 416 104 400 0.00

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: ms

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 02/06/2014 ND 201 100 200 2.25

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 02/06/2014 ND 194 97.0 200 1.81

Surrogate: 1 -Chlorooctane 101 % 65.2-140

Surrogate: I-Chlorooctadecaue 105 % 63.6-154

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: LMMty and Oamag«s. CartWs fcat*ty and cfcerfs exdW'f remedy for any claim ariung, whether based n contract or wt SMI be anted ee trie amount pa-3 by chert tor analyses. AJ daims, ndudr^ chose for negligence and

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in wrong and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable tor inodental or consequential damages,

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incumed bv client, its subsidianes, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the peiformance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

claim is based upon any or the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shal not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal laboratories.

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page 4 of 11 |





OCARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 6 101 E. MARLAND 0 HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:
BBC International, Inc.

Cliff Brunson

P.O. Box 805

Hobbs NM, 88241

Fax To: (575) 397-0397

Received:

Reported:

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location:

02/05/2014

02/10/2014

LEE STEBBINS A 8t B BATTERY 

NONE GIVEN 

NONE GIVEN

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By:

02/04/2014

Soil

Cool 8i Intact 

Jodi Henson

Sample ID: SP 1 @ 6’ (H400352-04)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 02/06/2014 ND 2.25 113 2.00 1.30

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 02/06/2014 ND 2.20 110 2.00 1.10

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 02/06/2014 ND 2.18 109 2.00 0.773

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 02/06/2014 ND 6.32 105 6.00 0.682

Total BTEX <0,300 0.300 02/06/2014 ND

Surrogate: 4-BrontoJluorobeiizene (PIC 115 % 89.4-126

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed 8y: AP

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed • Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Chloride <16.0 16.0 02/07/2014 ND 416 104 400 0.00

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: ms

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 02/06/2014 ND 201 100 200 2.25

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 02/06/2014 ND 194 97.0 200 1.81

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 96.4% 65.2-140

Surrogate: l-Chlorooctadecane 97.0% 63.6-154

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PL£A$E NOTE: liability ana Damages. Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim *ns»ng, whether based m contract or tort, shall « limited to die amount paid by client for analyses. Afl claims, including those for negligence and

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal withni thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be la We for incidental or consequential damages,

including, without invtnon, business intemjoocns, loss of use, or loss of profits ncurred by dent, its subsicbanes, afOates or successors ansng out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by CarcknaJ, regardkss of whether such

cbim is based upon any of the above speed reasons or otherwise. Resuto relate only to the samples iPerched Jbdve. This report shal not be reproduced except in Mi wtth written approval of Cardnal Laboratories.

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page 5 of 11 |





r®CAR D I |\J A L
^^1 Laborato nes

PHONE (575) 393*2326 0 101 E. MARLAND 0 HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:
BBC International, Inc.

Cliff Brunson

P.0. Box 805

Hobbs NM, 88241

Fax To: (575) 397-0397

Received: 02/05/2014 Sampling Date:

Reported: 02/10/2014 Sampling Type:

Project Name: LEE STEBBINS A & B BATTERY Sampling Condition:

Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By:

Project Location: NONE GIVEN

Sample ID: SP 2 @ 1' (H400352-05)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS S-04

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Benzene* <0.500 0.500 02/07/2014 ND 2.43 122 2.00 3.13

Toluene* 1.33 0.500 02/07/2014 ND 2.40 120 2,00 2.55

Ethylbenzene* 3.56 0.500 02/07/2014 ND 2.39 120 2.00 2.18

Total Xylenes* 25.2 1.50 02/07/2014 ND 7.06 118 6.00 1.17

Total BTEX 30.1 3.00 02/07/2014 ND

Surrogate: 4-Bromojhiorobenzene (PIC. 169% 89.4-126

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method 8lank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Chloride <16.0 16.0 02/07/2014 ND 416 104 400 0.00

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: ms S-04

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

GRO C6-C10 688 50.0 02/06/2014 ND 201 100 200 2.25

DRO >C10-C28 2370 50.0 02/06/2014 ND 194 97.0 200 1.81

Surrogate: I-Chlorooctane 154 % 65.2-140

Surrogate: I-Chlorooctadecane 148% 63.6-154

02/04/2014

Soil

Cool & Intact 

Jodi Henson

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal’s liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based m contract or tort, snail be limited to trie amount paid by client for analyses. 41 claims, mdudng those for negligence and

any other cause whatsoever shal be deemed wowed unless made m writing and received by Card rial wtfxn thirty {30) days after compleoon of the appfcabte service. In no event shall Cardnal be kaDk for inodenua or consequent* damages,

ockning, wfttout Kimaoon, business intem«x»ns, loss of use, or loss of profits rained by dent, its subsMtenes, affixes or successors ansng out of or related B the performance of the services hereunder by Canbnal, regardess of whethe such 

dam is based upon any of the above stated reasons or ochenwse. Resufts relate only to the samples identified above. Thrs report snal not be reproduced ercept in ful with written approval of Cardinal Uboratcnes.

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page 6 of 11 |





PHONE (575) 393-2326 0 101 E. MARUND 0 HOBBS, NM 88240

CARDI l\l/\l_
Laborato ries

Analytical Results For:
BBC International, Inc.

Cliff Brunson

P.0. Box 805

Hobbs NM, 88241

Fax To: (575) 397-0397

Received:

Reported:

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location:

02/05/2014

02/10/2014

LEE STEBBINS A & B BATTERY 

NONE GIVEN 

NONE GIVEN

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By:

02/04/2014

Soil

Cool & Intact 

Jodi Henson

Sample ID: SP 2 @ 3’ (H400352-06)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank 8S % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 02/07/2014 ND 2.43 122 2.00 3.13

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 02/07/2014 ND 2.40 120 2.00 2.55

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 02/07/2014 ND 2.39 120 2.00 2.18

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 02/07/2014 ND 7.06 118 6.00 1.17

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 02/07/2014 ND

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 118% 89.4-126

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP

Analyte - Result Reporting Limit Analyzed • Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Chloride <16.0 16.0 02/07/2014 ND 416 104 400 0.00

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: ms

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 02/06/2014 ND 201 100 200 2.25

DRO >C10-C28 14.7 10.0 02/06/2014 ND 194 97.0 200 1.81

Surrogate: /-Chlorooctane 94.1% 65.2-140

Surrogate: I-Chlorooctuclecaue 97.7 % 63.6-154

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Lability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any daim arising, whether based m contract or ton, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses, AJI claims, including those for negligence and

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be table for incidental or consequential damages,

including, witnout irrmtabon, business mteotipbons, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidies, acutes or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardess of whether such 

dam is based upon any of 0>e above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate onfy to the samples identified above. Tfts report shal not be reproduced except m full with written approval of Cardnaf laboratories.

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page 7 of 11 |





OCARDINAL
Laborato nes

PHONE (575) 393-2326'101 E. MARLAND 9 HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:
BBC International, Inc.

Cliff Brunson

P.0. Box 805

Hobbs NM, 88241

Fax To: (575) 397-0397

Received:

Reported:

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location:

02/05/2014

02/10/2014

LEE STEBBINS A & B BATTERY 

NONE GIVEN 

NONE GIVEN

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By:

02/04/2014

Soil

Cool & Intact 

Jodi Henson

Sample ID: SP 2 @ 5' (H400352-07)
BTEX8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 02/10/2014 ND 2.28 114 2.00 3.13

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 02/10/2014 ND 2.24 112 2.00 3.10

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 02/10/2014 ND 2.23 111 2.00 2.89

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 02/10/2014 ND 6.50 108 6.00 2.95

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 02/10/2014 ND

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIC 118% 89.4-126

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Chloride <16.0 16.0 02/07/2014 ND 416 • 104 400 0.00

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: ms

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 02/06/2014 ND 201 100 200 2.25

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 02/06/2014 ND 194 97.0 200 1.81

Surrogate: I •Chloroociane 94.1% 65.2-140

Surrogate: I-Chlorooctadccane 97.8% 63.6-154

Cardinal Laboratories *= Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based m contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses, A£ claims, including those for negligence and

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived uniess made <n wnbng and received by Cardnal w*rnn thirty (30) days after com^eoon of the applicable service. in no event shal Cardrol be babte for incidental or consequents! damages,

including, without bnation, bu&nes interruptions, loss of toe, or loss of profits ncurrel by cftcnt, its ftjbwbanes, affixes or successor* an*ng out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by CarOnal, legardess of whether such

claim is upon any of the above Mated reasons or otherwise. Resides relate city to the samples denched above. This report shal na be reproduced except in fi4 with wrtten approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

<3

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page 8 of 11 |





rVCARDINAL
Laborato ries

PHONE (575) 393-2326 9 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:
BBC International, Inc.

Cliff Brunson

P.0. Box 805

Hobbs NM, 88241

Fax To: (575) 397-0397

Received: 

Reported:

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location:

02/05/2014

02/10/2014

LEE STEBBINS A & B BATTERY 

NONE GIVEN 

NONE GIVEN

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By:

02/04/2014

Soil

Cool & Intact 

Jodi Henson

Sample ID: SP 2 @ 6' (H400352-08)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 02/10/2014 ND 2.28 114 2.00 3.13

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 02/10/2014 ND 2.24 112 2.00 3.10

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 02/10/2014 ND 2.23 111 2.00 2.89

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 02/10/2014 ND 6.50 108 6.00 2.95

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 02/10/2014 ND

Surrogate: 4-Bromqfhiorobenzene (PIC 118% 89.4-126

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP

Analyte Result Reporting Limit .Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Chloride <16.0 16.0 02/07/2014 ND 416 104 400 0.00

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: ms

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 02/06/2014 ND 201 100 200 2.25

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 02/06/2014 ND 194 97.0 200 1.81

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctaue 88.4% 65.2-140

Surrogate: l-Clilorooctadecaiic 89.7% 63.6-154

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

Pl£A$C NOTE: U*tt«v and Damage. CawaTs kattty wk) dents edustve remedy for any dam vising, whether based n contract or tort, srtal be firmed to IT* amount prt by dem for anatyse. AJ dams, riducmg those for negbgence and

any other cause wftaaoevv snail ce deemed waived urtess made in wrong and recerved By Cardinal within Oerty (30) days after comdeoon of Che apcteabte service. In no event snafl Cardinal be liable for mooertal or conseduenbal damages,

including, without limitation, business interrupbons, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred Dy dient, is subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arrsing out of or related to the perfoi mance of die services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

claim is based upcn any of the above stated reasons or cdierwse. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shal not be reproduced except in full w»ch written approval of Cardinal Labontones.

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page 9 of 11 |





OCARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (S75) 393*2326•101 E. MARLAND 0 HOBBS, NM 88240

Notes and Definitions

S-04 The surrogate recovery for this sample is outside of established control limits due to a sample matrix effect

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

RPD Relative Percent Difference

** Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below.

«»* Insufficient time to reach temperature.

Chloride by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C 

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE MOTE: utttty and Damages. Carousal's letter and cfenfs exclusive remedy for any claim vising, whether bated «i contract or tort, sftal « braced to die amours pari by dent for analytes. at dams, ndudrg those fer negkgence and

any otter cause whatsoever thal be deemed w*ved unless made in writing 31*3 received by Cardinal within thirty (JO) days after compleoon of tte applicable service, In no event shaB Cardinal be liable for modental or consequential damages,
including without limitation, business mtemjpoons, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arisng out of or related to tte performance of One services hereunder by Cardinal, legardless of whether sudr

claim is based upon any of tte above stated reasons or otherwise, Results relate only to tte samples idenofied above. This report shall not be reproduced except In Ml with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page 10 of 11 |
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OCARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 9 101 E. MARLAND 9 HOBBS, NM 88240

February 10, 2014

Cliff Brunson

BBC International, Inc.

P.0. Box 805 

Hobbs, NM 88241

RE: LEE STEBBINS A 8t B BATTERY

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 02/05/14 8:35.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-13-5. Accreditation 

applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted by 

an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at 

www.tceq.texas.gov/field/Qa/lab accred certif.html.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)

Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)

Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (VI, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original 

chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Celey D. Keene

Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page 1 of 11 ,|





O CARD I NAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 0 101 E. MARLAND 0 HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:
BBC International, Inc.

Cliff Brunson

P.0. Box 805

Hobbs NM, 88241

Fax To: (575)397-0397

Received:

Reported:

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location:

02/05/2014

02/10/2014

LEE STEBBINS A 8i B BATTERY 

NONE GIVEN 

NONE GIVEN

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By:

02/04/2014

Soil

Cool 8i Intact 

Jodi Henson

Sample ID: SP 1 @ 1’ (H400352-01)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS S-04

Analyte Result Reporting Umlt Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Benzene* <0.500 0.500 02/06/2014 ND 2.25 113 2.00 1.30

Toluene* 1.56 0.500 02/06/2014 ND 2.20 110 2.00 1.10

Ethylbenzene* 5.79 0.500 02/06/2014 ND 2.18 109 2.00 0.773

Total Xylenes* 21.9 1.50 02/06/2014 ND 6.32 105 6.00 0.682

Total BTEX 29.3 3.00 02/06/2014 ND

Surrogate: 4-Bromojluorobemene (PHI 160% 89.4-126

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank B5 % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Chloride <16.0 16.0 02/07/2014 ND 416 104 400 0.00

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: ms

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

GRO C6-C10 521 50.0 02/06/2014 ND 201 100 200 2.25

DRO >C10-C28 1940 50.0 02/06/2014 ND 194 97.0 200 1.81

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 136% 65.2-140

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 125% 63.6-154

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE liability and Damages. Cardinals liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claen arising, whether based In cermet or tort, ttitl be limited ts die amount paid by dent for analyses. Al cam, including those for negligence and

any dhei cause whatsoever shel be deemed waived unfcsa made in writing and received by Cartful wtthn deity (30) days after eompleson of the appicable sendee. In no event dial Cardinal Be leble for rcdenol or caMOuerttal damages,

ncLding, without Smtadon, busfiess ntemiptEns, loss of use, or bss of credits Incurred by dient, its subsidiaries, affUates or successors (rising out of or related o die performance of the services hereunder by Cardnsl, regerdess of whether sudi

ctaim e based upon any of the above edited reasons or otherwise. Resub relate only to the sarrvfes Identified above. This report shal not be reproduced exrept in ful with written approval d Cardtnel Ljbaretones.

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page 2 of 11 |





PHONE (575) 393-2326 9 101 E. MARLAND 9 HOBBS, NM 88240

CARDINAL
Laboratories

Analytical Results For:
BBC International, Inc.

Cliff Brunson

P.0. Box 805

Hobbs NM, 88241

Fax To: (575) 397-0397

Received:

Reported:

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location:

02/05/2014

02/10/2014

LEE STEBBINS A 8i B BATTERY 

NONE GIVEN 

NONE GIVEN

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By:

02/04/2014

Soil

Cool 8i Intact 

Jodi Henson

Sample ID: SP 1 @ 3' (H400352-02)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS

Analyte Result Reporting limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 02/06/2014 ND 2.25 113 2.00 1.30

Toluene* <0,050 0.050 02/06/2014 ND 2.20 110 2.00 1.10

Ethylbenzene* <0,050 0.050 02/06/2014 ND 2.18 109 2.00 0.773

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 02/06/2014 ND 6.32 105 6.00 0.682

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 02/06/2014 ND

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (P1L 116% 89.4-126

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP

Analyte Result Reporting Umlt Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Chloride <16.0 16.0 02/07/2014 ND 416 104 400 0.00

TPH 801SM mg/kg Analyzed By: ms

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 02/06/2014 ND 201 100 200 2.25

DRO >C10-C28 10.3 10.0 02/06/2014 ND 194 97.0 200 1.81

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 95.7% 65.2-140

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 99.5% 63.6-154

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: LMOUy and Damages Ordinars BaMAy and client's excten* remedy to any cbm arsing, -tetter baaed r contract or tot, ttai be breed to the armmt paid by dent to analyses. Al cbm, including Ihcte to negbgence and

any ctter Ouse whatsoever shal be deemed warvnl unbst made in wtoig and received by Cerdnal Mtte thirty (30) days alter corrcfclxn at the eppdcabie sennce. In no evert that Cerdeial be table to ncidental or conaeouential damages,

aictidmd vethout mutation, buuiaa Mernipdons, toe d use, or baa at prcfts named by ttent, its utslditnes, affbates or eucceeaon ansng cut id or retried to the performance d the services hernmder by Cerdnal, regardcss d whether sutt 

ebon is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otterwtse. Resub relate only to the saroves identified above Thb report shall not be reproduced except In hjl with written approval d Cardinal Laboratonas.

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| - Page 3 of 11 |





OCARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 s 101 E. MARLAND c HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:
BBC International, Inc.

Cliff Brunson

P.0. Box 805

Hobbs NM, 88241

Fax To: (575) 397-0397

Received: 

Reported: 

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location:

02/05/2014

02/10/2014

LEE STEBBINS A & B BATTERY 

NONE GIVEN 

NONE GIVEN

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By:

02/04/2014

Soil

Coo) & Intact 

Jodi Henson

Sample ID: SP 1 @ 5' (H400352-03)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg ______________________ Analyzed By: MS

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 02/06/2014 ND 2.25 113 2.00 1.30

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 02/06/2014 ND 2.20 110 2.00 1.10

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 02/06/2014 ND 2,18 109 2.00 0,773

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 02/06/2014 ND 6,32 105 6.00 0.682

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 02/06/2014 ND

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL .115% 89.4-126

Chloride, SM4S00CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Chloride <16.0 16.0 02/07/2014 ND 416 104 400 0.00

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: ms

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 02/06/2014 ND 201 100 200 2.25

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 02/06/2014 ND 194 97.0 200 1.81

Surrogate: l-Chlorooctane 101% 65.2-140

Surrogate: l-Chlorooctadecane 105% 63.6-154

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Uabtity and Damages. Cardinal UaaWj and chore's oxteive remedy hr any dam arising, whether based In ccritna or ton, shal be Into) to Dae amount paid by dent for analyses. Al claims, including those Is negbgence and

any other cause whatsoever shal be deemed waned unfcss made In writsig and received by Cardhat wtthd thrrty (30) days after corrtfcucn of the rpcfkabie serrate. In no evert dial Cardral be table hr ncdental or ccnsequentasl damages,

nckiding. wOhaait kntabon, bussiess (iterruptnrrs, lass tf use. Or toss prOHs incurred by cSent, Its sutcdlerlea, affiaras or sudcesscrs arrsmg out cf or related to die performance of the services hemeider by Cardnal, regardea tf whether such

cBm is based upon any of die above stated reasons or otherwise. Kesuts relate only to the temples Identified above. Tbs report shall not be reproduced erccpt m ful with vmtten atoroval of Cardinal Laboratories.

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| .-Page 4 of 11 |





OCARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 0 101 E. MARLAND 0 HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:
BBC International, Inc.

Cliff Brunson

P.0. Box 805

Hobbs NM, 88241

Fax To: (575) 397-0397

Received: 02/05/2014 Sampling Date:

Reported: 02/10/2014 Sampling Type:

Project Name: LEE STEBBINS A 81 B BATTERY Sampling Condition:

Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By:

Project Location: NONE GIVEN

Sample ID: SP 1 @ 6’ (H400352-04)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 02/06/2014 ND 2.25 113 2.00 1.30

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 02/06/2014 ND 2.20 110 2.00 1.10

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 02/06/2014 ND 2.18 109 2.00 0.773

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 02/06/2014 ND 6.32 105 6.00 0.682

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 02/06/2014 ND

Surrogate: 4-Hromofluorobenzene (PIL 115% 89.4-126

Chloride, SM4S00CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Chloride <16.0 16.0 02/07/2014 ND 416 104 400 0.00

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: ms

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 02/06/2014 ND 201 100 200 2.25

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 02/06/2014 ND 194 97.0 200 1.81

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 96.4% 65.2-140

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 97.0% 63.6-154

02/04/2014

Soil

Cool 8i Intact 

Jodi Henson

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: lability and Damages. Cardinal's bablity and dent’s exclusive remedy hr any dam arising, whether based In contract or tort, shal be limited to the amount paid by Sent for analyses Al claims, Indudlng these fa negligence end

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made In wntaig and received by Cardnel within dirty (30) days after completion cf the amicable service. In no event shal Cardaial be table hr nddentsl or ccnseqoentisJ damages,

rdujng, without kmeaoon, business htenupdens, loss of use, or loss d profits incurred by dent, as subsldianes, afSates or successors arsing out of or retted id the performance of the services hereunder by Cardnel, regardess d whether such

ohm is based upon any cd the above stated reasons or otherwise. Resub relate only os the samples Identfied above. Ths repdtshel notbe reproduced except ei fulwrth written acproreldCerdmel Uboratonas.

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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OCARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 0 101 E. MARLAND 0 HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:
BBC International, Inc.

Cliff Brunson

P,0. Box 805

Hobbs NM, 88241

Fax To: (575) 397-0397

Received: 

Reported: 

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location:

02/05/2014

02/10/2014

LEE STEBBINS A & B BATTERY 

NONE GIVEN 

NONE GIVEN

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By:

02/04/2014

Soil

Cool & Intact 

Jodi Henson

Sample ID: SP 2 @ 1' (H400352-05)
BTEX8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS S-04

Analyte Result Reporting limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Benzene* <0.500 0.500 02/07/2014 ND 2.43 122 2.00 3.13

Toluene* 1.33 0.500 02/07/2014 ND 2.40 120 2.00 2.55

Ethylbenzene* 3.56 0.500 02/07/2014 ND 2.39 120 2.00 2.18

Total Xylenes* 25.2 1.50 02/07/2014 ND 7.06 118 6.00 1.17

Total BTEX 30.1 3.00 02/07/2014 ND

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (Pin 169% 89.4-126

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Chloride <16,0 16,0 02/07/2014 ND 416 104 400 0.00

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: ms S-04

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

GRO C6-C10 688 50.0 02/06/2014 ND 201 100 200 2.25

DRO >C10-C28 2370 50.0 02/06/2014 ND 194 97.0 200 1.81

Surrogate: l-Chlorooctane 154% 65.2-140

Surrogate: I-Chlorooctadecane 148% 63.6-154

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

UASE NOTE: LMUty and Damages Csrdmsrs BabCty and dan* extern renter to any Oaan aiking, wtothe based it coma or ten, dial be tastes) B tne amount paid by dent to analytes. *1 ctors, indudng thou to negBgenct and

any cchet cause whanoenr shal be deemed wurnd unless made m nreng and recehtd by Cardnal MtMn thirty (30) days after ccmpteoon of the appdable scrvxe. In no event shal Cardnal be Isbfe to incidental <r ccnseauennal damages,

ndudmg, without bmObori, busaiess nterrupaorrs, Ices of use, or loss of profits incurred by dent, IS subsidiaries, sfttistes or successors tremg out of or related to b>e performmce tf the services hereunder by Cardnal, regards* of vitiether such

cbm is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Resets relate only to the sanshes dentflVd above This report shall not be reproduced except n ful with written approval of Cardinal LaboratEnes.

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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OCA R D I INI A L
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 0 101 E. MARLAND 0 HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:
BBC International, Inc.

Cliff Brunson

P.0. Box 805

Hobbs NM, 88241

Fax To: (575) 397-0397

Received:

Reported:

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location:

02/05/2014

02/10/2014

LEE STEBBINS A & B BATTERY 

NONE GIVEN 

NONE GIVEN

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By:

02/04/2014

Soil

Cool & Intact 

Jodi Henson

Sample ID: SP 2 @ 3’ (H400352-06)
BTEX 8021B_________________ mg/kfl Analyzed By: MS

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 02/07/2014 ND 2.43 122 2.00 3.13

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 02/07/2014 ND 2.40 120 2.00 2.55

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 02/07/2014 ND 2.39 120 2.00 2.18

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 02/07/2014 ND 7.06 118 6.00 1.17

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 02/07/2014 ND

Surrogate: 4-Bromojluorobenzene (PIE. 118% 89.4-126

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Chloride <16.0 16.0 02/07/2014 ND 416 104 400 0.00

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: ms

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 02/06/2014 ND 201 100 200 2,25

DRO >C10-C28 14.7 10.0 02/06/2014 ND 194 97.0 200 1.81

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 94.1 % 65.2-140

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 97.7% 63.6-154

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based In contract or tort, shall be limited Id the amount paid by clerrt lor analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received Cry Cardinal wtthm thirty (30) days after completion of the applceble service. In no event shal Cardinal be table fix ncalental or consequenoal damages,

rclading, without Ibniaaon, busness Interruptions, loss use, or toss of profits Incurred by client. Its substdlihes, affiliates or successors silling out cf or related a the performance of the servtes hereunder by Cardnel, regerdest of whether such

chirr s based upon any the above stated reesons or otherwhe ftesuSs relate ontr to the samples identified above. The report shal not be reproduced ccept bi ful with written approval cf Cardinal Laboratories.

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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OCARDI INI/
Laboratori

PHONE (575) 393-2326 0 101 E. MARIAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:
BBC International, Inc.

Cliff Brunson

P.0. Box 805

HobbS NM, 88241

Fax To: (575) 397-0397

Received:

Reported:

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location:

02/05/2014

02/10/2014

LEE STEBBINS A & B BATTERY 

NONE GIVEN 

NONE GIVEN

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By:

02/04/2014

Soil

Cool & Intact 

Jodi Henson

Sample ID: SP 2 @ 5' (H400352-07)

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS

Analyte Result Reporting Umlt Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 02/10/2014 ND 2.28 114 2.00 3.13

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 02/10/2014 ND 2.24 112 2.00 3.10

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 02/10/2014 ND 2.23 111 2.00 2.89

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 02/10/2014 ND 6.50 108 6.00 2.95

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 02/10/2014 ND

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 118% 89.4-126

Chloride, SM4500CJ-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP

Analyte Result Reporting Umlt Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Chloride <16.0 16.0 02/07/2014 ND 416 104 400 0.00

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: ms

Analyte Result Reporting Umlt Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 02/06/2014 ND 201 100 200 2.25

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 02/06/2014 ND 194 97.0 200 1.81

Surrogate: l-Chlorooctane 94.1 % 65.2-140

Surrogate: I-Chlorooctadecanc 97.8% 63.6-154

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Demage*. Cardinal Itebiity and dhant'i exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based In contract or text, shal be Ivnitad to the amount paid by dent for analyse*. Al claims, including those for negligence end

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in wndpg and received by Cardinal withn thirty (30) days after omptefer of the appIciMe service. In no event shal Cardinal be lable for mcktatal or consequential damages,

deluding, without bntadon, busness Interruptions, toss d use, er loss of prefts marred by chant, its subsidiaries, affitate* or sucteaaors artsing out d or related to the performance cf the services hereunder by Cardnal, regards* of whdhe such

cbim Is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Resub relate ortfy to the samples UeuuTied above. The report shd not be reproduced except n fd with written aoval ci Cardinal laboratories.

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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OCARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 9 101 E. MARLAND 9 HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:
BBC International, Inc.

Cliff Brunson

P.O. Box 805

Hobbs NM, 88241

Fax To: (575) 397-0397

Received:

Reported:

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location:

02/05/2014

02/10/2014

LEE STEBBINS A 8i B BATTERY 

NONE GIVEN 

NONE GIVEN

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By:

02/04/2014

Soil

Cool 8t Intact 

Jodi Henson

Sample ID: SP 2 @ 6’ (H4003S2-08)
BTEX 8Q21B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS

Analyte Result Reporting Umlt Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 02/10/2014 ND 2.28 114 2.00 3.13

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 02/10/2014 ND 2.24 112 2.00 3.10

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 02/10/2014 ND 2.23 111 2.00 2.89

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 02/10/2014 ND 6.50 108 6.00 2.95

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 02/10/2014 ND

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 118% 89.4-126

Chloride, SM45000-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP

Analyte Result Reporting Umlt Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Chloride <16.0 16.0 02/07/2014 ND 416 104 400 0.00

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: ms

Analyte Result Reporting Umlt Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 02/06/2014 ND 201 100 200 2.25

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 02/06/2014 ND 194 97.0 200 1.81

Surrogate: l-Chlorooctane 88.4% 65.2-140

Surrogate: l-Chlorooctadecane 89.7% 63.6-154

Cardinal Laboratories _ *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liabtlicv and Damages. Cardinal llab&ty and dferitt exclusive remedy for any clam arising, Aether based In ccrtract or tort, shall be Inwed to me amount paid by chant for analyses. AB dam, indudlng mote for negligence end

any otter cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardhial within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event ihsti Cardinal be table for incidental cr consequential damages,

Including, without limitation, Easiness biterrupttons, loss of use, or lots of profits Incurred by diert, Its subsidiaries, affliatss or successors arsing out of or misted to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardltts of whether such

claim Is based upon any of tte above stated reasons or otherwise Resub relate only to the tarrpies identified abm. This report shaB net be reproduced except m ful with wntten approval of Cardinal laboratories.

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page 9 of 11 |





OCA R D I INI A L
Laborato ries

PHONE (575) 393-2326 9 101 E. MARLAND 9 HOBBS, NM 88240

Notes and Definitions

S-04 The surrogate recovery for this sample is outside of established control limits due to a sample matrix effect.

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

RPD Relative Percent Difference

** Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below.

*** Insufficient time to reach temperature.

Chloride by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C 

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

FlEtSC NOTE: lability end Demegee Cardtoars labiity «nd dent's exclusive remedy to any dam anslttg, whether based to contract a tort, that be bread to the amount paid by etent for analytes. Al cfeims. indudng Ifiose to neqbqencc and

any other cause whetscerer she! be deemed verved unleis made to wmtog and received by Cardnal within thirty <30) days after cotmtobon of the eppfcebfe service. In no event shal Cardtoel be table to radental or conteouereul damages,

todudma vnthout fetation, bustoeaa atom poms, loss d use, or bss ct profits ncurred by dan, as subsidiaries, affilates or tuctescon arsing out rf or related a the performance of the servos Hereunder by Oden!, regetoess rf whether suOi

claim Is besed upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Result relate only s the samples identified above. The report shal net be reproduced creep! toful with written approval cf Cardinel tabceetones.

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page .10 of 11 |
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